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NORTHERN COALFIELDS LIMITED

REGIONAL INSTITUTE-6
P.O.-JAYANT,SINGRAULI (M.P.)

cmpdi 
सीएमपीडीआई

A Mini Ratna Company 

पूणर् प्र�तबं�धत
�सफर्  कंपनी कायर् हेत ु

प्र�तबं�धत 
इस प्र�तवेदन म� समा�हत सूचनाओ ंको प्रत्य� 
या परो� रूप से पे्रस या अन्य �कसी व्यिक्त जो 
कंपनी / सी॰आई॰एल॰ / सरकार� नह�ं है, को �कसी 
भी हालत म� नह�ं �दया जाए। 
 

RO WATER MONITORING REPORT 
OF 

KAKRI OCP  

     (FOR THE Q. E. DECEMBER, 2022) 

JANUARY, 2023
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WATER QUALITY DATA 
(R.O. Water) 

 
Name of the Company : Northern Coalfield Limited                 Year     :  2022-23 

Name of the Project     : Kakri OCP                                               Q.E.   : Dec’2022. 
 

Name of the Stations & Code : REHETA VILLAGE, BAHRAPAN KRO-1 
 

 
All values are expressed in mg/L unless specified 

              
 

 
 
 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 
 

Parameters 

Sampling station & sampling date/time 
Tolerance Limit 

(As per IS-10500/2012 for 
Drinking water Standard) 

 
Inlet R.O. Water    

 
Treated R.O. 

Water    

 
Rejected R.O. 

Water    

12.11.2022 12.11.2022 12.11.2022 Requirement 
( Acceptable 

Limit) 

Permissible 
Limit in the 
absence of 
Alternate 
Source 

09:00 AM 09:00 AM 09:00 AM 

1 Colour Hazen Unit. 2 1 4 5 15 
2 Odour Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable 
3 Turbidity, NTU 1 0 1 1 5 
4 pH Value 7.34 6.82 7.61 6.5 – 8.5 No relaxation 
5 Total Hardness 297 114 314 200 600 
6 Iron BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) 0.3 No relaxation 
7 Chlorides 67 14 74 250 1000 
8 Residual Free Cl2 BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.2 1 
9 Dissolved Solids 523 138 598 500 2000 

10 Calcium 70 25 80 75 200 
11 Sulphate 142 27 166 200 400 
12 Nitrate 6.1 4.3 7.6 45 No relaxation 
13 Fluoride 0.52 0.43 0.58 1 1.5 
14 Phenolics BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 0.002 
15 Alkalinity 196 84 212 200 600 
16 Total Chromium BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.05 No relaxation 
17 Boron BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) 0.5 1 
18 Copper BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) 0.05 1.5 
19 Manganese BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.1 0.3 
20 Arsenic BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 0.05 
21 Selenium BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 No relaxation 
22 Lead BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) 0.01 No relaxation 
23 Zinc 0.075 0.032 0.096 5 15 
24 Nickel BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.02 No relaxation 
25 Mercury BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 No relaxation 

1
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WATER QUALITY DATA   
(R.O. Water) 

 
Name of the Company  :   Northern Coalfield Limited          Year     :  2022-23 

Name of the Project      :   Kakri OCP                                       Q.E.    : Dec’2022. 
 

Name of the Stations & Code : REHETA VILLAGE, SAMUDAIK BHAWAN KRO-2 
 

 
All values are expressed in mg/L unless specified 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 
 

Parameters 

Sampling station & sampling date/time 
Tolerance Limit 

(As per IS-10500/2012 for 
Drinking water Standard) 

 
Inlet R.O. Water    

 
Treated R.O. 

Water    

 
Rejected R.O. 

Water    

14.11.2022 14.11.2022 14.11.2022 Requirement 
( Acceptable 

Limit) 

Permissible 
Limit in the 
absence of 
Alternate 
Source 

09:30 AM 09:30 AM 09:30 AM 

1 Colour Hazen Unit. 0 0 0 5 15 
2 Odour Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable 
3 Turbidity, NTU 0 0 1 1 5 
4 pH Value 7.37 7.28 7.44 6.5 – 8.5 No relaxation 
5 Total Hardness 293 206 301 200 600 
6 Iron BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) 0.3 No relaxation 
7 Chlorides 30 25 32 250 1000 
8 Residual Free Cl2 BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.2 1 
9 Dissolved Solids 432 361 453 500 2000 
10 Calcium 63 50 65 75 200 
11 Sulphate 136 111 140 200 400 
12 Nitrate 2.9 2.3 3.2 45 No relaxation 
13 Fluoride 0.22 0.2 0.25 1 1.5 
14 Phenolics BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 0.002 
15 Alkalinity 156 140 168 200 600 
16 Total Chromium BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.05 No relaxation 
17 Boron BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) 0.5 1 
18 Copper BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) 0.05 1.5 
19 Manganese BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.1 0.3 
20 Arsenic BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 0.05 
21 Selenium BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 No relaxation 
22 Lead BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) 0.01 No relaxation 
23 Zinc 0.057 0.028 0.069 5 15 
24 Nickel BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.02 No relaxation 
25 Mercury BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 No relaxation 

2

55

34



WATER QUALITY DATA   
(R.O. Water) 

 
Name of the Company : Northern Coalfield Limited          Year     :  2022-23 

Name of the Project     : Kakri OCP                                       Q.E.    : Dec’2022. 
 

Name of the Stations & Code : REHETA VILLAGE,New Panchayat Bhawan KRO3 
 

 
All values are expressed in mg/L unless specified 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 
 

Parameters 

Sampling station & sampling date/time 
Tolerance Limit 

(As per IS-10500/2012 for 
Drinking water Standard) 

 
Inlet R.O. Water    

 
Treated R.O. 

Water    

 
Rejected R.O. 

Water    

12.11.2022 12.11.2022 12.11.2022 Requirement 
( Acceptable 

Limit) 

Permissible 
Limit in the 
absence of 
Alternate 
Source 

10:30 AM 10:30 AM 10:30 AM 

1 Colour Hazen Unit. 1 0 1 5 15 
2 Odour Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable 
3 Turbidity, NTU 1 0 1 1 5 
4 pH Value 7.75 7.43 7.64 6.5 – 8.5 No relaxation 
5 Total Hardness 317 206 396 200 600 
6 Iron BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) 0.3 No relaxation 
7 Chlorides 43 19 53 250 1000 
8 Residual Free Cl2 BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.2 1 
9 Dissolved Solids 414 235 508 500 2000 
10 Calcium 78 56 87 75 200 
11 Sulphate 85 31 89 200 400 
12 Nitrate 5.2 2.1 6.8 45 No relaxation 
13 Fluoride 0.25 0.11 0.32 1 1.5 
14 Phenolics BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 0.002 
15 Alkalinity 160 128 188 200 600 
16 Total Chromium BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.05 No relaxation 
17 Boron BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) 0.5 1 
18 Copper 0.036 BDL  (<0.03) 0.047 0.05 1.5 
19 Manganese BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.1 0.3 
20 Arsenic BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 0.05 
21 Selenium BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 No relaxation 
22 Lead BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) 0.01 No relaxation 
23 Zinc 0.063 0.021 0.074 5 15 
24 Nickel BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.02 No relaxation 
25 Mercury BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 No relaxation 
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WATER QUALITY DATA   
(R.O. Water) 

 
Name of the Company :  Northern Coalfield Limited         Year     :  2022-23 

Name of the Project     :  Kakri OCP                                      Q.E.    : Dec’2022. 
 

Name of the Stations & Code : REHETA VILLAGE, Yadav Tola KRO-4 
 

 
All values are expressed in mg/L unless specified 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 
 

Parameters 

Sampling station & sampling date/time 
Tolerance Limit 

(As per IS-10500/2012 for 
Drinking water Standard) 

 
Inlet R.O. Water    

 
Treated R.O. 

Water    

 
Rejected R.O. 

Water    

12.11.2022 12.11.2022 12.11.2022 Requirement 
( Acceptable 

Limit) 

Permissible 
Limit in the 
absence of 
Alternate 
Source 

10:30 AM 10:30 AM 10:30 AM 

1 Colour Hazen Unit. 1 0 2 5 15 
2 Odour Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable 
3 Turbidity, NTU 1 0 1 1 5 
4 pH Value 7.25 7.02 7.43 6.5 – 8.5 No relaxation 
5 Total Hardness 483 360 507 200 600 
6 Iron BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) 0.3 No relaxation 
7 Chlorides 106 66 141 250 1000 
8 Residual Free Cl2 BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.2 1 
9 Dissolved Solids 624 428 759 500 2000 

10 Calcium 110 74 127 75 200 
11 Sulphate 131 91 168 200 400 
12 Nitrate 7.9 4.2 9.1 45 No relaxation 
13 Fluoride 0.47 0.42 0.52 1 1.5 
14 Phenolics BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 0.002 
15 Alkalinity 184 152 208 200 600 
16 Total Chromium BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.05 No relaxation 
17 Boron BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) 0.5 1 
18 Copper 0.036 BDL  (<0.03) 0.058 0.05 1.5 
19 Manganese BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.1 0.3 
20 Arsenic BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 0.05 
21 Selenium BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 No relaxation 
22 Lead BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) 0.01 No relaxation 
23 Zinc 0.061 0.028 0.072 5 15 
24 Nickel BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.02 No relaxation 
25 Mercury BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 No relaxation 
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WATER QUALITY DATA   
(R.O. Water) 

 
Name of the Company :  Northern Coalfield Limited         Year     :  2022-23 

Name of the Project     :  Kakri OCP                                      Q.E.    : Dec’2022. 
 

Name of the Stations & Code : REHETA Gaon, Near Public Park KRO-5 
 

 
All values are expressed in mg/L unless specified 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 
 

Parameters 

Sampling station & sampling date/time 
Tolerance Limit 

(As per IS-10500/2012 for 
Drinking water Standard) 

 
Inlet R.O. Water    

 
Treated R.O. 

Water    

 
Rejected R.O. 

Water    

12.11.2022 12.11.2022 12.11.2022 Requirement 
( Acceptable 

Limit) 

Permissible 
Limit in the 
absence of 
Alternate 
Source 

10:30 AM 10:30 AM 10:30 AM 

1 Colour Hazen Unit. 2 1 3 5 15 
2 Odour Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable 
3 Turbidity, NTU 3 1 5 1 5 
4 pH Value 7.54 7.31 7.82 6.5 – 8.5 No relaxation 
5 Total Hardness 384 123 512 200 600 
6 Iron BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) 0.3 No relaxation 
7 Chlorides 44 12 59 250 1000 
8 Residual Free Cl2 BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.2 1 
9 Dissolved Solids 494 171 635 500 2000 

10 Calcium 95 30 133 75 200 
11 Sulphate 118 19 188 200 400 
12 Nitrate 4.3 1.9 5.6 45 No relaxation 
13 Fluoride 0.37 0.31 0.39 1 1.5 
14 Phenolics BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 0.002 
15 Alkalinity 196 92 255 200 600 
16 Total Chromium BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.05 No relaxation 
17 Boron BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) 0.5 1 
18 Copper 0.06 BDL  (<0.03) 0.071 0.05 1.5 
19 Manganese BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.1 0.3 
20 Arsenic BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 0.05 
21 Selenium BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 No relaxation 
22 Lead BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) 0.01 No relaxation 
23 Zinc 0.079 0.036 0.087 5 15 
24 Nickel BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.02 No relaxation 
25 Mercury BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 No relaxation 
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WATER QUALITY DATA   
(R.O. Water) 

 
Name of the Company :  Northern Coalfield Limited         Year     :  2022-23 

Name of the Project     :  Kakri OCP                                      Q.E.    : Dec’2022. 
 

Name of the Stations & Code :  Bhanu Tola, KRO-6 
 

 
All values are expressed in mg/L unless specified 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 
 

Parameters 

Sampling station & sampling date/time 
Tolerance Limit 

(As per IS-10500/2012 for 
Drinking water Standard) 

 
Inlet R.O. Water    

 
Treated R.O. 

Water    

 
Rejected R.O. 

Water    

12.11.2022 12.11.2022 12.11.2022 Requirement 
( Acceptable 

Limit) 

Permissible 
Limit in the 
absence of 
Alternate 
Source 

10:30 AM 10:30 AM 10:30 AM 

1 Colour Hazen Unit. 2 0 2 5 15 
2 Odour Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable 
3 Turbidity, NTU 1 0 2 1 5 
4 pH Value 7.46 7.04 7.69 6.5 – 8.5 No relaxation 
5 Total Hardness 408 210 465 200 600 
6 Iron BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) 0.3 No relaxation 
7 Chlorides 66 28 83 250 1000 
8 Residual Free Cl2 BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.2 1 
9 Dissolved Solids 521 261 754 500 2000 

10 Calcium 108 63 136 75 200 
11 Sulphate 156 51 204 200 400 
12 Nitrate 4.1 2.1 5.3 45 No relaxation 
13 Fluoride 0.42 0.33 0.48 1 1.5 
14 Phenolics BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 0.002 
15 Alkalinity 188 70 296 200 600 
16 Total Chromium BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.05 No relaxation 
17 Boron BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) 0.5 1 
18 Copper BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) 0.05 1.5 
19 Manganese 0.027 BDL  (<0.02) 0.031 0.1 0.3 
20 Arsenic BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 0.05 
21 Selenium BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 No relaxation 
22 Lead BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) 0.01 No relaxation 
23 Zinc 0.065 0.029 0.081 5 15 
24 Nickel BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.02 No relaxation 
25 Mercury BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 No relaxation 
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WATER QUALITY DATA   
(R.O. Water) 

 
Name of the Company :   Northern Coalfield Limited          Year     :  2022-23 

Name of the Project     :   Kakri OCP                                      Q.E.     : Dec’2022. 
 

Name of the Stations & Code : REHETA VILLAGE, Madhyamik Vidyalaya KRO-7 
 

 
All values are expressed in mg/L unless specified 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 
 

Parameters 

Sampling station & sampling date/time 
Tolerance Limit 

(As per IS-10500/2012 for 
Drinking water Standard) 

 
Inlet R.O. Water    

 
Treated R.O. 

Water    

 
Rejected R.O. 

Water    

14.11.2022 14.11.2022 14.11.2022 Requirement 
( Acceptable 

Limit) 

Permissible 
Limit in the 
absence of 
Alternate 
Source 

12:00 AM 12:00 AM 12:00 AM 

1 Colour Hazen Unit. 1 0 1 5 15 
2 Odour Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable 
3 Turbidity, NTU 2 0 3 1 5 
4 pH Value 7.35 7.22 7.38 6.5 – 8.5 No relaxation 
5 Total Hardness 321 239 344 200 600 
6 Iron BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) 0.3 No relaxation 
7 Chlorides 35 23 42 250 1000 
8 Residual Free Cl2 BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.2 1 
9 Dissolved Solids 487 351 540 500 2000 

10 Calcium 83 69 92 75 200 
11 Sulphate 129 111 151 200 400 
12 Nitrate 2.7 1.9 3.3 45 No relaxation 
13 Fluoride 0.4 0.24 0.59 1 1.5 
14 Phenolics BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 0.002 
15 Alkalinity 188 156 205 200 600 
16 Total Chromium BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.05 No relaxation 
17 Boron BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) 0.5 1 
18 Copper BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) 0.05 1.5 
19 Manganese BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.1 0.3 
20 Arsenic BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 0.05 
21 Selenium BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 No relaxation 
22 Lead BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) 0.01 No relaxation 
23 Zinc 0.062 0.026 0.083 5 15 
24 Nickel BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.02 No relaxation 
25 Mercury BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 No relaxation 
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WATER QUALITY DATA   
(R.O. Water) 

 
Name of the Company :  Northern Coalfield Limited         Year     :  2022-23 

Name of the Project     :  Kakri OCP                                      Q.E.    : Dec’2022. 
 

Name of the Stations & Code :  Basi Village, KRO-8 
 

 
All values are expressed in mg/L unless specified 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 
 

Parameters 

Sampling station & sampling date/time 
Tolerance Limit 

(As per IS-10500/2012 for 
Drinking water Standard) 

 
Inlet R.O. Water    

 
Treated R.O. 

Water    

 
Rejected R.O. 

Water    

12.11.2022 12.11.2022 12.11.2022 Requirement 
( Acceptable 

Limit) 

Permissible 
Limit in the 
absence of 
Alternate 
Source 

10:30 AM 10:30 AM 10:30 AM 

1 Colour Hazen Unit. 2 1 2 5 15 
2 Odour Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable 
3 Turbidity, NTU 1 0 1 1 5 
4 pH Value 7.42 7.24 7.72 6.5 – 8.5 No relaxation 
5 Total Hardness 297 135 353 200 600 
6 Iron BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) 0.3 No relaxation 
7 Chlorides 51 29 63 250 1000 
8 Residual Free Cl2 BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.2 1 
9 Dissolved Solids 476 221 552 500 2000 

10 Calcium 73 31 94 75 200 
11 Sulphate 54 19 72 200 400 
12 Nitrate 3.9 1.1 4.3 45 No relaxation 
13 Fluoride 0.55 0.49 0.63 1 1.5 
14 Phenolics BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 0.002 
15 Alkalinity 160 102 232 200 600 
16 Total Chromium BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.05 No relaxation 
17 Boron BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) 0.5 1 
18 Copper BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) 0.05 1.5 
19 Manganese 0.028 BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.1 0.3 
20 Arsenic BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 0.05 
21 Selenium BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 No relaxation 
22 Lead BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) 0.01 No relaxation 
23 Zinc 0.072 0.045 0.082 5 15 
24 Nickel BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.02 No relaxation 
25 Mercury BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 No relaxation 
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WATER QUALITY DATA   
(R.O. Water) 

 
Name of the Company :  Northern Coalfield Limited         Year     :  2022-23 

Name of the Project     :  Kakri OCP                                      Q.E.    : Dec’2022. 
 

Name of the Stations & Code : Basi Village Near Hanuman Mandir, KRO-9 
 

 
All values are expressed in mg/L unless specified 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 
 

Parameters 

Sampling station & sampling date/time 
Tolerance Limit 

(As per IS-10500/2012 for 
Drinking water Standard) 

 
Inlet R.O. Water    

 
Treated R.O. 

Water    

 
Rejected R.O. 

Water    

14.11.2022 14.11.2022 14.11.2022 Requirement 
( Acceptable 

Limit) 

Permissible 
Limit in the 
absence of 
Alternate 
Source 

10:30 AM 10:30 AM 10:30 AM 

1 Colour Hazen Unit. 2 1 2 5 15 
2 Odour Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable 
3 Turbidity, NTU 1 0 2 1 5 
4 pH Value 7.74 7.61 7.87 6.5 – 8.5 No relaxation 
5 Total Hardness 218 154 269 200 600 
6 Iron BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) 0.3 No relaxation 
7 Chlorides 44 23 60 250 1000 
8 Residual Free Cl2 BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.2 1 
9 Dissolved Solids 496 263 622 500 2000 

10 Calcium 35 25 44 75 200 
11 Sulphate 84 40 107 200 400 
12 Nitrate 6.3 2.4 7.6 45 No relaxation 
13 Fluoride 1.12 0.77 1.36 1 1.5 
14 Phenolics BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 0.002 
15 Alkalinity 212 172 268 200 600 
16 Total Chromium BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.05 No relaxation 
17 Boron BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) 0.5 1 
18 Copper BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) 0.05 1.5 
19 Manganese BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.1 0.3 
20 Arsenic BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 0.05 
21 Selenium BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 No relaxation 
22 Lead BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) 0.01 No relaxation 
23 Zinc 0.061 0.046 0.074 5 15 
24 Nickel BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.02 No relaxation 
25 Mercury BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 No relaxation 
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WATER QUALITY DATA   
(R.O. Water) 

 
Name of the Company :  Northern Coalfield Limited         Year     :  2022-23 

Name of the Project     :  Kakri OCP                                      Q.E.    : Dec’2022. 
 

Name of the Stations & Code : Reheta Village Bhawan (Old) KRO-10 
 

 
All values are expressed in mg/L unless specified 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 
 

Parameters 

Sampling station & sampling date/time 
Tolerance Limit 

(As per IS-10500/2012 for 
Drinking water Standard) 

 
Inlet R.O. Water    

 
Treated R.O. 

Water    

 
Rejected R.O. 

Water    

14.11.2022 14.11.2022 14.11.2022 Requirement 
( Acceptable 

Limit) 

Permissible 
Limit in the 
absence of 
Alternate 
Source 

10:30 AM 10:30 AM 10:30 AM 

1 Colour Hazen Unit. 3 1 4 5 15 
2 Odour Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable 
3 Turbidity, NTU 5 2 8 1 5 
4 pH Value 7.32 7.18 7.89 6.5 – 8.5 No relaxation 
5 Total Hardness 364 186 444 200 600 
6 Iron BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) 0.3 No relaxation 
7 Chlorides 79 35 80 250 1000 
8 Residual Free Cl2 BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.2 1 
9 Dissolved Solids 567 303 689 500 2000 

10 Calcium 60 37 78 75 200 
11 Sulphate 102 42 156 200 400 
12 Nitrate 5.4 2.1 6.4 45 No relaxation 
13 Fluoride 0.66 0.34 0.87 1 1.5 
14 Phenolics BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 0.002 
15 Alkalinity 188 114 252 200 600 
16 Total Chromium BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.05 No relaxation 
17 Boron BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) BDL  (<0.20) 0.5 1 
18 Copper BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) 0.05 1.5 
19 Manganese BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.1 0.3 
20 Arsenic BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 0.05 
21 Selenium BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 No relaxation 
22 Lead BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) BDL  (<0.005) 0.01 No relaxation 
23 Zinc 0.082 0.051 0.089 5 15 
24 Nickel BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.02 No relaxation 
25 Mercury BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) BDL  (<0.001) 0.001 No relaxation 
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WATER QUALITY DATA 
(WELL Water) 

 
Name of the Company :  Northern Coalfield Limited          Year     :  2022-23 

Name of the Project     :    Kakri OCP                                     Q.E.    : Dec’2022. 
 

Name of the Stations & Code : REHETA VILLAGE 

 
All values are expressed in mg/lit unless specified 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 
 

Parameters 

Sampling station & sampling date/time 

Tolerance Limit 
(As per IS-10500/2012 for 
Drinking water Standard) 

 

WELL 1 
(SARATHNATH) 

 

WELL 2 
(RAMRATAN YADAV) 

 

14.11.2022 14.11.2022 Requirement 
( Acceptable 

Limit) 

Permissible 
Limit in the 
absence of 
Alternate 
Source 

11:30 AM 11:00 AM 

1 Iron 0.23 0.18 0.3 No 
relaxation 

2 
Total 
Chromium BDL  (<0.2) BDL  (<0.2) 0.05 No 

relaxation 

3 Boron BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) 0.5 1.0 

4 Copper BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) 0.05 1.5 

5 Manganese BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.1 0.3 

6 Arsenic BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 0.05 

7 Selenium BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 No 
relaxation 

8 Lead BDL  (<0.005 ) BDL  (<0.005 ) 0.01 No 
relaxation 

9 Zinc 0.049 0.077 5 15 

10 Mercury BDL  (<0.0002) BDL  (<0.0002) 0.001 No 
relaxation 
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WATER QUALITY DATA 
(WELL Water) 

 
Name of the Company :   Northern Coalfield Limited          Year     :  2022-23. 

Name of the Project     :   Kakri OCP                                       Q.E.    : Dec’2022. 
 

Name of the Station & Code : BASI VILLAGE 

 
All values are expressed in mg/lit unless specified 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

  

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 
 

Parameters 

Sampling station & sampling date/time 

Tolerance Limit 
(As per IS-10500/2012 for 
Drinking water Standard) 

 
WELL 3 

(Changi Devi) 

 
WELL 4 

(Ram Singh) 
 

14.11.2022 14.11.2022 Requirement 
( Acceptable 

Limit) 

Permissible 
Limit in the 
absence of 
Alternate 
Source 

12:00 PM 12:30 PM 

1 Iron 0.24 0.21 0.3 No 
relaxation 

2 
Total 
Chromium BDL  (<0.2) BDL  (<0.2) 0.05 No 

relaxation 

3 Boron BDL  (<0.10) BDL  (<0.10) 0.5 1.0 

4 Copper BDL  (<0.03) BDL  (<0.03) 0.05 1.5 

5 Manganese BDL  (<0.02) BDL  (<0.02) 0.1 0.3 

6 Arsenic BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 0.05 

7 Selenium BDL  (<0.002) BDL  (<0.002) 0.01 No 
relaxation 

8 Lead BDL  (<0.005 ) BDL  (<0.005 ) 0.01 No 
relaxation 

9 Zinc 0.089 0.073 5 15 

10 Mercury BDL  (<0.0002) BDL  (<0.0002) 0.001 No 
relaxation 
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REGISTERED OFFICE 
Gondwana Place, Kanke Road 

Ranchi – 834 031 
(Jharkhand) 

REGIONAL INSTITUTES 

क्षेत्रीय संस्थान-I  Regional Institute - I
वेस्ट एंड, जी॰टी॰रोड West End, G.T. Road 
असनसोल-713 301 Asansol – 713 301 
(पश्चिम बंगाल)  (West Bengal)

क्षेत्रीय संस्थान-II  Regional Institute - II
कोयला भवन, कोयला नगर Koyla Bhavan, Koyla Nagar 
धनबाद-826 005 Dhanbad – 826 005 
(झारखंड) (Jharkhand)
क्षेत्रीय संस्थान-III  Regional Institute - III
गोंदवाना प्लेस, कांके रोड Gondwana Place, Kanke Road 
रांिी - 834 031 Ranchi – 834 031 
(झारखंड) (Jharkhand)
क्षेत्रीय संस्थान-IV  Regional Institute - IV
जरीपटका, कस्तूरबा नगर Jaripatka, Kasturba Nagar 
नागपुर - 440 014 Nagpur – 440 014 
(महाराष्ट्र) (Maharashtra)
क्षेत्रीय संस्थान-V Regional Institute - V
सीपत रोड  Seepat Road 
बबलासपुर - Bilaspur – 495 001 
(छत्तीसगढ़) (Chattisgarh)
क्षेत्रीय संस्थान-VI  Regional Institute - VI
पोस्ट : जयंत कोश्ललयरी P.O. : Jayant Colliery 
श्जला : ससगंरौली  Distt. : Singrauli 
पपन नo. – 486 890 PIN – 486 890 
(मध्य प्रदेश) Madhya Pradesh
क्षेत्रीय संस्थान-VII Regional Institute - VII
गहृ ननमााण भवन  Grih Nirman Bhawan 
सचिवलाय मागा   Sachivalaya Marg 
पपन नo. – 486 890 Bhubaneswar – 751 001 
(भुवनेचवर  - 751001) (Orissa) 
(उड़ीसा)

 सेन्ट्रल माईन प्लाननगं एंड डडजाइन इन्ट्स्टीच्यूट सलसमटेड 
(कोल इंडडया की अनुषंगी कम्पनी) 

एक मिनी रत्न कम्पनी 
 

  Central Mine Planning & Design Institute Limited 
(A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited) 

A Mini Ratna Company 

गोंदवाना प्लेस, काांके रोड- 834 031, भारत   Gondwana Place, Kanke Road, Ranchi – 830 031, India 
दरूभाष  : (91-0651) 2230002, 2230483    Phone   : (91–0651) 2230002, 2230483 
फैक्स   : (91-0651) 2231447 Fax  : (91-0651) 2231447 
वेबसाईट : www.cmpdi.co.in Website : www.cmpdi.co.in 
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